affect the price, if any, offered for your Notes or your ability to sell your Notes when desired or at all.

S-9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds to us from this offering will be approximately $989,872,000, after
giving effect to estimated underwriting discounts and estimated expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds
of this offering to repay a portion of the commercial paper we have issued, pay fees and expenses related to
the offering and for general corporate purposes. As of March 29, 2020, we had $800,357,899 of commercial
paper outstanding with a weighted average interest rate of 1.4% and with a weighted average maturity of
approximately 21 days. Until the net proceeds have been used as described above, they will be held in time
deposit accounts.

S-10

(a)

(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 29, 2020
and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes and the application of the estimated net proceeds of this
offering as described under “Use of Proceeds.” For a further discussion of our capitalization, see our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 29, 2020, incorporated by reference
herein.

As of March 29, 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $1,094,796 $1,284,310

Debt:
Short-term debt 837,621 37,263
Current portion of long-term debt 788,692 788,692
Long-term debt 3,453,525 4,443,397
Total debt 5,079,838 5,269,352

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and

outstanding — —
Common Stock, $1.00 par value, 900,000,000 shares authorized; 160,939,248

shares issued 160,939 160,939
Class B Common Stock, $1.00 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized;

60,613,777 shares issued 60,614 60,614
Additional paid-in capital 1,153,130 1,153,130
Retained earnings 1,404,453 1,404,453
Treasury-Common Stock shares at cost: 13,390,995 shares (742,164 (742,164
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (365,741 (365,741
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary 3,310 3,310

Total stockholders’ equity 1,674,541 1,674,541

Total capitalization $6,754,379 $6,943,893

As of March 29, 2020, short-term debt consisted of $37,263 in foreign bank borrowings against lines of
credit and $800,358 of commercial paper outstanding.
Long-term debt is carried at face value, net of debt issuance costs and unamortized discounts. The
Notes offered hereby assume fees of $1,933 for the issuance of the Notes.

S-11

(a)

(b)

) )
) )

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/47111/000004711120000020/a2020form10-qq1.htm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth certain of our consolidated financial information and other operating